
Offence Codes, Description of Offences and Penalties 
 

 

Offence 

Code 

Description of offence Offence Under  Fixed 

Penalty 

amount 

payable 

within                 

14 days  

Fixed 

Penalty 

amount         

if paid 

within 10 

days 

Maximum 

Penalty on 

conviction 

CN1 Offence of leaving litter Section 87 & 88 of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

£200 £120 £2,500 

CN2 Unauthorised distribution of free 

printed matter on designated 

land 

Schedule 3A, para 1 (1) and 1 (2) of the 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 

£80 £50 £2,500 

CN3 Failure to comply with a Dog 

Control Order 

Section 59(2) of the Clean Neighbourhoods 

and Environment Act 2005 

£80 £50 £1,000 

CN7 Failure to comply with a street 

litter control notice 

Failure to comply with a litter 

clearing notice 

Section 94/94A of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

Section 92C/94A of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

£110 £60 £2,500 

CN9 Failure to comply with waste 

receptacle notice 

Section 47/47ZA of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

£110 £75 £1,000 

CN11 Failure to produce authority 

(waste carrier’s licence) 

Section 5/5B of the Control of Pollution 

(Amendment) Act 1989 

£300 £180 Unlimited  

CN12 Failure to furnish written waste 

information 

Section 33/34A of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 and The Waste (England 

and Wales) Regulations 2011 

£300 £180 Unlimited 

CN14 Unauthorised or harmful deposit, 

treatment or disposal etc. of 

waste (fly-tipping - Residents) 

Section 33 (1) (a) of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

£600 £400 Imprisonment 

for a term not 

exceeding 12 

months or an 

unlimited fine 

CN15 Unauthorised or harmful deposit, 

treatment or disposal etc. of 

waste (fly-tipping - Commercial) 

Section 33 (1) (a) of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

£600 £400 Imprisonment 

for a term not 

exceeding 12 

months or an 

unlimited fine 

CN16 Residential duty of care Section 34 (2A) of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

£500 £300 £5,000 

(summary), or 

unlimited fine 

(indictment) 

CN17 Commercial duty of care 

 

Section 34 (1B) of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 

£300 £180 £5,000 

(summary), or 

unlimited fine 

(indictment) 


